will be  obtained  in the  future.  The  consolidated  statement  of income

indicates that  Registrant's  income from continuing  operations would have

been  reduced  from  $279  million  to  $208  million  as a  result  of the

transaction.  However,  as  indicated in Note (e) to that  Statement,  such

reduction  includes  an after tax  charge  of $96  million  to  reduce  the

carrying value of the Company's LIFO inventories to market.

Ashland Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

September 30, 1997

(In millions)

   Historical   Deconsolidate   Pro Forma

   Balance   Contributed   Pro Forma   Balance

   ASSETS   Sheet   Businesses   Adjustments   Sheet

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   268   $   -   $   -   $   268

Accounts receivable   1,730   (585)   -   1,145

Inventories   729   (256)   -   473

Other current assets   268   (27)   -   241

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   2,995   (868)   -   2,127

Investments and other assets

Investments in and advances to

  unconsolidated affiliates   86   1,688   294 (a)   2,068

Other noncurrent assets   805   (29)   776

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   891   1,659   294   2,844

Property, plant and equipment (net)   3,891   (1,715)   -   2,176

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   $   7,777   $   (924)   $   294   $   7,147

   =============  ===============  ==============  ===============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Debt due within one year   $   93   $   -   $   252 (a) $   345

Trade and other payables   2,045   (738)   -   1,307

Income taxes   123   -   -   123

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   2,261   (738)   252   1,775

Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term debt   1,639   -   42 (a)   1,681

Employee benefit obligations   854   (157)   -   697

Reserves of captive insurance subsidiaries   161   -   -   161

Other long-term liabilities   565   (29)   -   536

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   3,219   (186)   42   3,075

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   273   -   -   273

Common stockholders' equity   2,024   2,024

   -------------  ---------------  --------------  ---------------

   $   7,777   $   (924)   $   294   $   7,147

   =============  ===============  ==============  ===============

Note:

  (a)Represents  leased  assets  which were  purchased  by  Registrant  and

   contributed to the Company,  as well as lease  obligations  which were

   retained  by  Registrant  with the  related  assets  subleased  to the

   Company for a nominal rental.

Ashland Inc.

Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Income (unaudited)

Year Ended September 30, 1997

(In millions)

   Results of

   Historical   Contributed   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Results   Businesses   Adjustments   Results

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Revenues   $   14,319   $   (6,700)   $   -   $   7,619

Costs and expenses   (13,829)   6,485   (19)(a)   (7,363)

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Operating income   490   (215)   (19)   256

Other income

   Interest expense (net of interest income)   (170)   (1)   (17)(b)   (188)

   Equity income   15   (5)   143 (c)   153 (e)

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Income from continuing operations before

   income taxes and minority interest   335   (221)   107   221

Income taxes   (119)   85   (42)(d)   (76)

Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries   (24)   -   -   (24)

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Income from continuing operations   192   (136)   65   121

Income from discontinued operations   96   -   -   96

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Income before extraordinary loss   288   (136)   65   217

Extraordinary loss on early retirement of debt   (9)   -   -   (9)

   ---------------   ----------------  ----------------   ---------------

Net income   $   279   $   (136)   $   65   $   208 (e)

   ===============   ================  ================   ===============

Earnings per share from continuing operations

   Primary   $   2.57   $   1.57 (e)

   Assuming full dilution   2.52   1.56

Notes:

   (a)Represents  administrative  costs which Registrant allocated to its

   contributed  businesses  during 1997 that will not be  allocated to